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______________________________
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BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3 the appellant petitioned the Board to grant variances based on the Seventh Edition of the Massachusetts State Building Code (“Code”).  For the following reasons, the variances are hereby GRANTED.  

	The appellant requested that the Board grant a variance from 780 CMR Sections 1406.2.2(2) and 909.8.1.  Kevin Hastings and Dan Contois of RW Sullivan testified on behalf of the appellant.  State Building Inspector William Horrocks testified on behalf of the Appellee.  All witnesses were duly sworn.  

Procedural History

The Board convened a public hearing on February 3, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  Two Board members could not attend the hearing.  A State Inspector sat in for one member.  The appellant agreed to proceed in front of a 2 member Board.  All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.
	
Findings of Fact

	The facts of this matter are largely not in dispute.  Instead, this matter turns on the review of the applicable provisions of the State Building Code.  The Board bases the following findings upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is substantial evidence to support the following findings:

1. The property at issue is located at Marshall Conant Science Building, Bridgewater State University, Bridgewater, MA.
2. The subject property is a new science building at Bridgewater University and includes classrooms and labs.
3. The building is 4 stories high and approximately 200,000 square feet.
4. The building is fully sprinklered and fire alarmed.
5. The building is of Type 2B construction and is 1 hour fire rated.

Analysis

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute provides that:
 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      G.L. c.143, §100.  

The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100.

B. State Building Code requirements

Variance Request #1

The issue is whether to grant a variance to 780 CMR 1406.2.2 to allow combustible material in architectural trim over 40 feet.  See 780 CMR 1406.2.2.

The appellant testified that the architectural trim in question is the exterior wall finish on one side and part of another side of the building.  The appellant asserted that the finish was made of Ipe wood, a sustainable material that is extremely hardwood.  The appellant stated that Ipe wood is naturally a class A material which is rare for wood.  The appellant also testified that the trim would only extend about 15 feet above the 40 foot requirements for noncombustible architectural trim.

The State building inspector testified that he had no issues with the granting of the variance and that he was of the belief that the fire department also had no objection.

	Variance Request #2

The issue is whether to grant a variance to 780 CMR 909.8.1.  The relevant regulation states, The height of the lowest horizontal surface of the accumulating smoke layer shall be maintained at least ten feet (3048 mm) above any walking surface which forms a portion of a required egress system within the smoke zone. The required exhaust rate for the zone shall be the largest of the calculated plume mass flow rates for the possible plume configurations. Provisions shall be made for natural or mechanical supply of air from outside or adjacent smoke zones to make up for the air exhausted. Makeup airflow rates, when measured at the potential fire location, shall not exceed 200 feet per minute (60 960 mm per minute) toward the fire. The temperature of the makeup air shall be such that it does not expose temperature-sensitive fire protection systems beyond their limits.” 780 CMR 909.8.1. 

	The appellant testified that the building has a traditional atrium space with an atrium smoke exhaust system that extends the full stories of the building.  The appellant stated that the atrium is unique in that it is not a perfect box shape.  The appellant asserted that as required by the Code they proposed an alternative design to the atrium smoke exhaust system and sought a third party review.  The appellant stated that the system meets the requirements of the NFPA and that under the newest edition of the Code this system would have been allowed with only the third party review and would not require a variance.

The State Building inspector testified that he had no objection to this variance.




Conclusion

A motion was made by Jeff Putnam and seconded by Doug Semple to GRANT a variance of 780 CMR 1406.2.2 for allowing the approval of combustible architectural trim that exceeds the 40 foot limit of the building based on the fact of the limited quantity and that there is not opposition from the Building official and the Building official testifies that there is no opposition from the Fire department.  

A motion was made by Jeff Putnam and seconded by Doug Semple to GRANT the variance to 780 CMR 909.8.1 based on the calculations and reports submitted to allow for reducing the smoke bank from 10 feet to 6 feet and also based on the fact that this was allowed under the 6th edition of the Code and is allowed under the 8th edition under reference code of NFPA 92 B and also because there is no opposition from the building inspector.



_______________________ 	  _______________________   
Jeff Putnam			Doug Semple

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.



DATED:  February 8, 2011
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